property for $1,704,636.  The land is intended to be sold for commercial development.  The purchase was
financed with the proceeds of a loan from a Michigan entity, Carpenters Success, L.L.C.  The loan is
evidenced by a promissory note payable on demand with interest at the prime rate (determined by
National City Bank of Cleveland, Ohio) plus 1%, scheduled to start May 1, 2000 and continuing monthly
thereafter.  Interest payments have not been made and Carpenters Success is a party to the proposed
creditor agreement referred to in paragraph C.  The loan is secured by a first mortgage on approximately
55 acres of land and a junior mortgage on approximately 19 acres of land.

NOTE 3 – CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND RESTATEMENT OF FUND

BALANCES

For fiscal year 2001, the City has implemented GASB Statement No. 33 “Accounting and Financial
Reporting for Nonexchange Transactions” and GASB Statement No. 36 “Recipient Reporting for
Certain Shared Nonexchange Revenues”.  At December 31, 2000, The implementation of GASB
Statement No. 33 had the following effect on fund balances:

Fund Balance GASB Fund Balance
as Reported  33 & 36 as Restated

Fund Name 12/31/00 Implementation 12/31/00

General Fund $287,700 $169,905 $457,605

Special Revenue Funds 23,151 23,225 46,376

Capital Projects Funds (4,959,497) 5,129 (4,954,368)

THE CITY OF ROSSFORD,  OHIO

NOTES TO THE GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   December 31, 2001

DRAFT - 27 - 06/25/02

NOTE 3 – CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND RESTATEMENT OF FUND

BALANCES (Continued)

In addition to the above noted change to fund balance the restatement of fund balances had the following
effect on prior year excess (deficiency) of revenues and other financing sources over (under)
expenditures and other financing uses:

Excess (Deficiency) Excess (Deficiency)
of Revenues and of Revenues and

Other Financing Sources Other Financing Sources
Over (Under) Expenditures GASB Over (Under) Expenditures
and Other Financing Uses 33 & 36 and Other Financing Uses

Fund Name as Reported 12/31/00 Implementation as Restated 12/31/00

General Fund ($153,531) $169,905 $16,374

Special Revenue Funds (94,969) 23,225 (71,744)

Capital Projects Funds (4,368,245) 5,129 (4,363,116)

NOTE 4 - COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

A. Fund/Retained Earnings Deficits

The fund deficits at December 31, 2001 of $8,668 in the Recreation Fund (special revenue fund)
and $4,576 in the Landfill Closure Fund (capital projects fund) were created by the recognition
of expenditures on the modified accrual basis which are greater than expenditures on a budgetary
basis.  The fund deficits of  $233,151 in the Electrical Industrial Court Fund, $1,604,844 in the
TIF Ramco, Gershenson Fund and $2,693,394 in the TID Road Acquisition Fund (capital
projects funds) were created by the recognition of notes payable within the funds and